
PSEG Nuclear L.L.C,
P0 Box 236, Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08302

SCH1 5-027
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
ARTICLE NUMBER: 7014 1820 0001 0924 7998

Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality
Bureau of Permit Management
P.O. Box 029
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0029

Nuclear LLC

JUL 2 1 2015

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT
SALEM GENERATING STATION
NJPDES PERMIT NJ0005622

Dear Sir:

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Salem Generating Station for the
month of June 2015.

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It presents only the observed results of
measurements and analyses required to be performed by the above agencies. The
choice of the measurement devices and analytical methods are controlled by the EPA
and the NJDEP, not by the company, and there are limitations on the accuracy of such
measurement devices and analytical techniques even when used and maintained as
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as an assertion that any instrument has
measured, or that any reading or analytical result represents the true value with absolute
accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the suitability of any analytical or measurement
procedure.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Mark Pyle
(856) 339-2331.

Sincerely,

JonF. Perry

Site Vice President - Salem

Attachment (12 DMR's )

C Executive Director, DRBCUSNRC - Docket numbers 50-272 & 50-311



EXPLANATION OF CONDITIONS

June 2015

The following explanations are included to clarify possible deviation
from permit conditions.

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex" on the enclosed DMR tabulate
the number of daily discharge values outside the indicated limits.

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working environment,
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring instruments
and operating equipment.

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and reporting
methods and periodicities are noted on the respective transmittal sheet.

Results reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms are consistent
with permit limits, data supplied from contract laboratories, the December 2007 revision of
the NJDEP DMR Instruction Manual and specific guidance
from DEP personnel.

DSN 481A-486A limits for Option 1 and Option 2 are incorrect. Data is entered correctly
for Option 1 and Option 2 under their respective rows.

ATTACH MENT:
None



COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, John F. Perry, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath depose and
say:

1. I am the Site Vice President - Salem for PSEG Nuclear, and as such am
authorized to sign Salem's Discharge Monitoring Reports submitted to the New
Jersey Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the Station's New
Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit.

2. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe the submitted information is true, accurate
and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature and
I am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my signature
be notarized.

John F. Perry
Site Vice President - Salem

Sworn and subscribed before me
this 9-- day of July 2015



EXPLANATION OF EXCEEDANCES

JUNE 2015

The following exceedance(s) are included in the attached report and explained below.

EXPLANATION
None



New Jersey Departmnent of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 tMouthl Day "1Year T Month ]DayYer AC-swOtllFA6 1 2015To 6 30 2015 AAS~uflFC

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARIK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLO WAY CREEK NECK RD
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR. LLC
P0 BOX 236/N21
HIANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [-]No Discharge this Monitoring Period lii Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having (lay-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest rankcing operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the inf'ormation snbmitted in thifs document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am awvare that there are significant penalties for submitting faqlse information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Pert'y Site Vice President - Salem
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

7/21/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNAT~qE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTI>FFICER, AUTHIORIZED) AGENT, OR kLICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHIONE NUMBER

*Fo,. a local agency where the highe44•,'anldng operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expendiltures and hire personnel, a pewoI having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:"

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

N/A N/A
DATE AREA CODE/P~IIONE NUMBER



•urrace Water
PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

Discharge Monitoring Report

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

FACA SW Outfall FACA 6/11/2015 TO 6/3012015

PI 46814

FA CILI TY NA ME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ, OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX+ ANALYSIS TYPE
Temperature, MESUAMLENT*

OOOIG ~I~ EPOT ~ REPRT ~DEGC Cht~lU~S , CONTINS•
Raw Sewlinfluent REQU..............OA 

O IDA M X•::•

Temperature, MESUAMPET

00010 1 P5V•;MIT REOR 4:1 DG
Effluent Gros Value RU:;•IR:M: M O1MOA:: :•+ •'+•••': • ••/•• .... .. ' ;....

Lab Certification # MESURMPENj7~q q ,_____________________

Lab REQIRE EN /< .a # ,-~: Lab# i %,, : •. ............ .......... :•S '! Lt •l:::#
Q L g • •+ 4 :++'• :+++++: :+•+ •• +++ ++ +!!;1. **++++++ ***++.+• /+ l++++++++;++;+;+++ +@£ +$••+++++++ ++++++• +++

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep.state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date." 411/2015
Page 1 of I



New Jcrsey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 6 205To 6 30.. .. _1 2015J FACB -SW Outfall FACB

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LL.C SALEM
GENERATING STATFION
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
P~SEG NUCLEAR LLC
P0 BOX 236/N2 1
I1ANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salenm County

ChlECK IF APPLICABLE: [-- No i)ischiarge this Monitoring Period D] Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WllO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging tacility shall signthe certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify tinder penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am Etmniliar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on may inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, l believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonmnent, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

.lohn F. Penrv. Site Vice President - Salem N/A
NAME AND TiTLE :F PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHIIORiZED AGENT, ORl *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

¢ • 1 • A7/21/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNATURE •F PRINCIPAL EXECUTIEO R, AU ORIZED AGEN, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR I)ATE AREA CODFIPIiONE NUMBER

* For a local agency where the highest-ran ig operator does not have the ability to anthorize cap~ital exvpenditures and hire pen-onnel, a pellon having that responsibility or
peson designated by that person shalli si~gn the/abllowing certification.

I certify tinder penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A
NAME AND TITLE

________ N/A _ _ _

SIGNATURE DATE

N/A N/A
AREA COD)EIPIIONEt NUMBER



,•u•,iLU~ vvarer uiiscnarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 FACB SW Outfall FACB 6/11/2015 TO 6/3012015 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

PI 46814

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE
!Temperature, MESARMPEN *

00010 G ....... R PORT REP....EG......ln....C.NT.Raw Sewtinfluent EURMT 
***0MAV1IAX

MEASUREMENT..........~

Ternperature, SAMPLE 

33-.{.XhCOOOL RE.... IRE,. I7IT . . .... ... .... AV ,i •01DAMX !i D .C ,••
Effluent Gross Value ___________ - ,**** ..... T461 DG.

Temperature, M ASAMPLEE

Effluent Net Value REQUIRMNT: 
*A*****fz OIMOA OIDAM) E . ............

Lab Certification # MESAuMPELENT P l-

MESUEMNT..~g , ..... _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi@dep~state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015 Pre-rin Cretio Dae: 41/2 15Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0002012 6130 _ 2015 FACC -SW OntfallIFACC

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR LEC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
H-ANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
P0 BOX 236/N21
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION I COUNTY: Southern I Salem County

CIIECK IF APPLICABLE: L--] No Discharge this Monitoring Period LII Monitoring Report Commenlts Attached

WtlO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day nmanagerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall signthe certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submfitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Per, Site Vice President - Salem N/A

SINAME ADTLE 0 O PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV E 0 FFICER, AUTIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICEtNSED OPERATOR D RATE ARD E AGCIETPRN NUMBER(FAPLCBE

*For a local agency where the highe tiing operator does not have the ability to authorize cap~ital e,•pendit fies and lire personnel, at person hiaiinr• that respontsihility or
person designated by that person shall sign the fo)llowiing certification:

Icertify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring r'eports.

N/A
NAME AND TITLE

_____ ____N/A

SIGNATURE DATE

N/A N/A
AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

i,,•LI•uwrge ivionitorlng Report
MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:

FACC SW Outfall FACC 61112015 To 613012015

PI 46814

FA CILI TY NA ME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

" 
NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPEFlow, In Conduit or MESURMPET D-QI 
* 7

Thru Treatment Plant j 
,~~-' 

_ _ _ ___ 
_ _ _ ....

_ ... . . ._,_ ,,,5005....RMIT3024 REPORT/ .... . - iI:y , CALCTDRaw Sew/influent REQUIREMENt OM A 01DAMX M .. 
.....

Thermal Discharge MESARMLEN ILI 
J/ b***MilIon BTUs per Hr _eu___n l(-' -J •' '__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

1_____....... 'U ,/ #.( f000.15.....M. RE OR 30600... . .. ... . ...... I 1/Day . CALOTDEffl uent Net Val ue RE .....UIREMENT ........ OI OA ....M ... ...........
__... 

._

Lab Certification # MESURMLET 3 ') 6________ 
_____ __ ____________

~~ P.......... R.....RPORTR.PRT. R EPOR REPORT NotIApplIc OTALa tURMM1 : a #. Lb..Lab...b

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at "srosenwi~dep~state.nj.us".

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015
Page ! of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING P~ERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Month.... Da Year_ Motoa Y 048C - SW Outfall 48C

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR( LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION P0 BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLO WAY CREEK NECK RD IHANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern I Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [• No Discharge this Monitoring Period Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities f'or the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that

responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with

another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false inf`ormation, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant

to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry Site Vice President - Salem_______________________N/A

NAME AND TIT• OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTIIORIZED) AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATFOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF AP~PLICABLE)

7/121 563936

SIGNATU E OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE o r, AUTHIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICE~NSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*Fora lcalageny werethehighest-i anki g operator does not have the abil/ityv to authorize capital expenditures and hire personinel, a persvon having that resp~onsibilitv or

person designated by that person shall .v the lb/lowing cerlification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:I0A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A ___ N/A _____N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NIIMBER



Edt,=.u vvdL~uriUscnarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER:" MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:
NJ0005622 0480 SW Outfall 48C 61112015 TO 6/30/2015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or MSAMPLE 
****

Thru Treatment Plant MEAURMET___• • - O u'(•" / ............... j (C-Z-'{50050 1 PEMI EP R R EPORT,: ..... D• 1/a .......
Effluent Gross Value ..... .........~ IDAM

Solids, Total SAMPLE 
.. "•• ••/MEASUREMENT ****** ****** / >4•Suspended ____ V~ h• z' p,

00530 1 
:MI 0130 / •,:: 2/Monh CMOEffluent Gross Value R________M___ MOAV • O0•AMX M I ___________

Nitrogen, Ammonia SAMPLE 
/ ) • t+ C4

Total (as N) MEAURMET 
J00610 1 ......• ,, . ............ •. PE..r. ............ 70 MGIL o h . ....... M POS :•Effluent Gross Value RE:UREEN 01.......... MO.V 01 .AM:

Hydrocarbons MAUEET--'' 
________LL /,-~ K-z0 0 55 1 1 •• , ..... .... 1 0.......... 1 ......................

Effluent Gross Value !~QIRMN * •L, " 01.......AV .01...... ..

Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE 
.- • ";(•____.(,/(TOG) MESRMET********(

Effluent Gross Value , •EquIAEM EN O IM OAV 01DAM••; GI

Lab Certification # SAMPLE

99999 99 PEHMt REPOR REPOT RPORT RE-PORT REREPOR. NtAppic NOTA

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4680 or via email at "srosenwi@dep~state.nj.us".I

Pre-rin Cretio Dae: 41/215 Pge ofI
Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015

Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

2010625 T I 6 30) 21 z 5 481A - SW Outfall 481A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSELG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION P0 BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD IIANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: F-]No D)ischarge this Monitoring Period •]Monitoring Report Comimenits Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking olficial of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL,•ECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)er- /7 _ __72/21 5-3936
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVF •//CER, AUThIORIZED AG:ENT, or *'LICENSED) OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For~ a local agency where the highest-i rdcng op)erator does not have the ahiht~v t'o authorize capital expenditures and h~ireJl~ers'oinel, a per'won having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the/b/olhwing certification:

Icertify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that 1 have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A ___N/A ____N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE I)ATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



Surrace water Discharge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:" MONITORING PERIOD:
NJ0005622 481A SW Outfall 481A 61112015 TO 613012015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

1 1INO.j FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER [x~4 QUANTITY OR LOADING jUNITSj QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or
Thru Treatment Plant

50050 1

Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT LI~L( SL/QL

~'ERMIt' j ~ ~REP0RT REPORT
R~qUjftE&4~t~ ~oi MQ~V~ 01 DAMX MGD _____________F, ~ ~

•pH

00400 1

Effluent Gross Value

IpH

00400 7

Intake From Stream

LO50 Statre 96hr Acu

Cyprinodon

TAN6A 1

Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

7<
SU

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

SU

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

****** j
r

PERMIf I
ft~QUIRE~tN1' I <I~' *****: %EFFL

QL
Chlorine Produced SAMPLE

MEASUREMENTOxidants

Effluent Gross Value •., __________

Option1I' L> ~ *~~

L7crJ&?~4J IC1 Lc~e~j kZcckAJ I
MG/L

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value

Option 2

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT <o.(04. k~ %Y21~• <I

MGIL

Co rnrnents: The permittee is required to perform acute~ - ____ -~ -- ~ - - ___ ___

toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre -Print Creation Date: 4/1/20 15 Page 1 of 2Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015
Page 1 of 2



• •u •~uvvdter ulscnarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:" MONITORING PERIOD."
NJ0005622 481A SW Outfall 481A 6/1/2015 TO 6/3012015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:"
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ.OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPETemperature, MESARMPENT**~ 3 ______ •4 
1L/ y C +Gr ooss Vaue........____....... . 2 REPOR DEO1 y CONT ,

Lab Certification # MEASUEEN 
________

99~99 9MEASREMENT ftEPOI7 RPOR EOR EOR EPR otApl•NT
Lab9 9 R!IE~I La #La #La #La:#La

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 411/2015
Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

Mo00t562Ba.Y.ar Mont Ba Ya 482A - SW Outfall 482A

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION P0 BOX 236/N2 1
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD H-ANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION ICOUNTY: Southierni I Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: -- ]No Discharge this Monitoring Period [• Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRAD)E AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

7/21/2015 856-339-3463
SIGNAT CE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIV 'FICER, AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For. a local ageney, where (lie hiighie. Liking• operator does not have the adbilityV to authorize catpital expeudihtres and hire personnel, a persoii having that responsihihitv or
person designated by t'hat person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A _____N/A N/A

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE D)ATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER



,.•uI IdL; Vvdter uiscnarge Monitoring Report
PI 46814

PERMIT NUMBER:"

NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION.

482A SW Outfall 482A
MONI TORING PERIOD:

6/1/12015 TO 613012015
FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

SNO. 
FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPEFlow, In Conduit or SAMPLE • -- 
iJ

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT • k.7 ________ ............ _ ______.___ _,____ __ 1:(.(_

Effluent Gross Value REIRMN MAVODX

MEASUREMENTi

00400 1, P:MI 
S

Effl uent Gross Value REURMNT0 AN 0bM

Chlrn PrdcdSAMPLE

00400 7 PERMIT3/Week 

GA
MEASUREMENT' ............ ****M /

Effluent Gross Value REQIREEN 01.. DAMN:

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE•
Oxidants M.S..MN.ceAQ 

e•_ • ~i
•*CPOX 1 PERMIT: '

Effluent Gross Value REQUREMET [ IOV 01AM)'MGIOption 2 ;!QL **• : 
...

Chorient:Te peroduced srqie o efr ct oxcSAMPnLE iiu fon ersnaiv W ufl hieDN4Ci bigrue othtotal.

Pre-Print Creation Date. 4/1/2015
Page 1 of 2



ou, dU~ vvater uiscnarge Monitoring ReportPERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:
NJ0005622 482A SW Outfall 482A 6/11/2015 TO 6/3012015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

INO. FREQ, OFOR CONCENTRATION UNITS IEX. ANALYSIS

Comments; The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall..

Pre-Print Creation Date. 4/1/2015 
Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

Mot....r[Mnh Da YaNJ0005622 To 21 6 3-- 01 483A - SW Outfall 483A

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
1PSEG NUCLE.AR LLC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
ttANCOCKS IBRIDGE., NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
PO BOX 236/N21I
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern I Salem Countty

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [-7No Discharge this Monitoring Period [•Monitoring Report Commnents Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall signthe certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem NI/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTIIORIZED) AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE ANt) REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

(• • P,..a.••..•.7/21/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNAT RE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE/ICER, AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *IACENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBER

*For a local agenc wer th t h ighs•king operator does not haive the ahilit, to autthorize capitall exvpenditures" aiid hire peiwonnel, a per'von having that responsibilityv or
pers~on designated by that person shall sign the fo~llowitig ce'rtIjeation:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:IOA-6F2 (5) that 1 have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A
NAME AND TITLE

____ ___N/A _ _ _ _ _

SIGNATURE. DATF
N/A N/A N/A

AREA CODE/PhIONE NUMBER



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PI 46814

PERMIT NUMBER.
NJ0005622

MONITORED LOCATION:"
483A SW Outfall 483A

MONITORING PERIOD:
61112015 TO 6/30/2015

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I I NO.1 FREQ.OF ISAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION 

1 UNITSj EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or
Thru Treatment Plant

50050 1

Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT S7o 57Q I-- t

PERMIT I ~ REPORV' .~ R~P.ORT
REQUIREMENTj ~1MQAV. <~. 0)DAM~( MGD

QL
p11

00400 1

LEffluent Gross Value

pH

00400 7

Intake From Stream

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT I I I2~A I ~hi (rc 4

SU

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

kbl'/ (I-1'
P~ERMIT I 1<-.. ~>.REQUIREM~NT I -4 ~ ~I ~**A***

- I _______________ K

REPORT. REPORTI ____________ 01DAM)~
SU

QL
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __SS•: :I 3:::SS:;:t;I !¸ ;• V2• • .;; .. ;• • W ;;;;;__ _-__ _ _ _ ; . ... _ _... .. . .. .................. ....... ....... .._. ........__ _.........._ _lliChlorine Produced

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value
Option 1

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

- I"
I*EItMrr I ~ ~-4~<

AEQUIREMENt **R***A~ MGIL 3I• ek GRAS

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value

Option 2

Temperature,

oC

00010 1

Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

<0,/ Ko4 I ...,,, t, •,-.,.-. •
MG/L

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT *• *** 7~'LK I & I/n,

DEG.C

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the IBPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

1aeIoPre-Print Creation Date." 411/2015 Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/20 15 
Page lof 2



ournace vvat~er unscliarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION:" MONI TORING PERIOD.
NJ0005622 483A SW Outfall 483A 6/11/2015 TO 6130/2015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME;"
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

"••NO.j 
FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE
Lab Certification # SEAs~MPEN I7 7
99999 99EMT RPR EOR EOT RPR, RPOTNtApk NTA

LabL

Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Page 2 of 2
Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/20 15Pae2o2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water D~ischarge Monitoring Report Subhniittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Month To15 - 6 A30 2 015 484A -SW Outfall1484A

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD
IJANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
P0 BOX 236/N21
ILANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern I Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: -- ]No D~ischarge this Moniitoring Period [• Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WIhO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties fo," submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry, Site Vice President - Salem____________
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAlLEXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTIIORIZEt) AG;ENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR

N/A
GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

7/21/2015 856-339-3463
SIGNAT RE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUT y~ ElR, AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *IACENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*Fra local agency where t/he hi~hest~ankinjg operator does not h/ave the azi/ti to authorize capital expenditores andlhitre peis•onnel, a pers'on hav'ing that resp~onsihi/ity or
person (lesignated by that pervon shjail sign the fo)llowing certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10OA-6I1(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A
SIGNATtIIRE D)ATE

N/_A N/A
AREA CODE/PhIONE' NUMBERNAME AND TITLE



,•uhdL vvarer uiscnarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

PARAMETER

Flow, In Conduit or

Thru Treatment Plant

50050 1

Effluent Gross Value

MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:• FACILITY NAME:
484A SW Outfall 484A 611/2015 TO 613012015 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

77 2N.FREQ.OF
QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS NOEX. ANALYSIS

MEASU ...EE MENT : ... ' ::RE OR ... . .... :: :1Da
~REQUJIREMENT EO TR P R MGD 

........ ... Da

P1 46814

SAMPLE
TYPE

C, CT

QL
I ' ,_ _ _ _ _ _ _L _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ .1 __•_ __ _ __rIl I

Fr' SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

rU~

1/Week
00400 1
Effluent Gross Value

PERMIT I,.....
REQUIREMENT" 5** ******

0.0 - .....0DAMN ........___ OIAM I GRABSU

'QL

pH SAMPLE • '

00400 7 PEMTREPORTREOT1Wk

Intake From Stream ...REQUIREMENT : ..... ........ N .... ........ M X s
QL : ***** I******.. . ... ,,

MEASUREMENT 
......... I .. .. , . .LC50 Statre 96hr Acu SAP"

Cyprinodon " __UEEN _.___-______~j 

:TAN6A , PERMIT ' : :50 1 . .... ..Eflun Gos ale REQUIREMENT *****5 01.DAM...F L2/Year..M..

Effluent Gross Value RE ...IREMENT. ..... MOV,,DM .... L.3/Weekr: GRABP SOption*I QL**I 
,**%EFFL

Chlorine Produced 
II± 

_______

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value

Option 2

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQUIREMENT

I ~
REPORT
OI,0MOAV,

<O04
0.2

OI0DAMX?
3/Week : GRAB

MGIL

. . .. '.. .. .. ... :.. .. ....... _ _ ... .. ... _ _,,_, . -•C I _ _ _

Comme~nts:7 The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall ............. ............... .........while DSN 48C IS being routed to that outfall.]

Pro-Prntf Creation Date. 4/1/20 15 
Page 1 of 2



• •,,,.,=vwdur uiscnarge Monitoring Report
PI 46814PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622

PARAMETER

Temperature,

oC

00010 1

Effluent Gross Value

Lab Certification #

99999 99

Lab

MONITORED LOCATION:"
484A SW Outfall1484A

MONITORING PERIOD:

611/2015 TO 613012015

FA CIL ITY NA ME:

PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

7i
iSAMPLE

MEASUREMENT

PERMIT
REQlUIREMENTI

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT]

SPERMIT
REQUIREMENT

QUANTITY OR LOADING QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION

REPORT
Lab#

*4*K
*4*

REPORT
Lab#

REPORT
Lab# ......

•** 4* * *7

::REPORT:.•
01tMOAV

SREPORT ,
:Lab #

4 *4*4*tt<

REPORT
0I DAMX t

: REPORT
Lab #

DEGC

ANALYSIS TP

1/a ONTIN

Not Applic NOT AP

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall,.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/20 15 

Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 Mon--h Dl Ye or ... th__D. 4YeA - SW Outfall 45

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LIW SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION P0 BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CIIECK IF APPLICABLE: [-]No Discharge this Monitorinig Period Monitoring Report Comnments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. F~or a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the informnation submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible lor obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting failse information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B3). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry Site Vice President - Salem _______________N/A

NAME AND T LE OF PRINCtPAL EX•ECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTIIORIZED) AGENT, OR *L.ICENSED) OPERATOR GRAI)E AND REGISTRY NUJMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

*For a local agency where tlie liighest-rat i ng•Jt operator does not have tlic ability to anthorize capital expenditares' andl hire periwonnel, a person having that res'ponsibility or
person designated by that person shia/I sign thiejollowing certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:I0A-61"(5) that I have reviewed the attached dlischarge monitoring reports.

N/A ___ N/A __N/A N/A __

NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE D)ATEt AREA CODF/PI|ONE NU.MBER•



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report
PI 46814PERMIT NUMBER:

NJ0005622
MONITORED LOCATION:
485A SW Outfall 485A

MONITORING PERIOD:
6/1/2015 TO 6/3012015

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

I I INO.j FREQ. OF ISAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOA DING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit or
Thru Treatment Plant

50050 1

Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT L/C6f~& V~1'~41Kc+ce~
-1- 1-

PERMIT I REPORT REPORT
REQUIRE~NT OiMOAV

4

MGD

! L

pH

00400 1

[Effluent Gross Value

pH

00400 7

Intake From Stream

LC50 Statre 96hr Acu

Cyprinodon

TAN6A 1

Effluent Gross Value

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 1$ I fr~oekLQri

SU

SAMPLE

****** I >~. .~-~ I
SU

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT 'j/oo

PERMIT '1 1
~EQUII~MP?4T I ~ I~ ~ **~R** ~

4 4

801 A
%EFFL

QL * *
i i i• i¸ lil l ii i . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . .... ... 

. . .. .. .. .. .. . . .... . .. . . .. .. . . . ..
Chlorine Produced
Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value

Option 1

Chlorine Produced

Oxidants

*CPOX 1

Effluent Gross Value

Option 2

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

I~Kio~fJKb=iJI
* A A ** A ;~: QIMQAV

0.8 ~
O1DAM~( MGIL

SAMPLE
MEASUREMENT

f.Y

<O04 <o04

. ....... 0.2MGI

(Page 
I&of

Comments: The erttesrquedto perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one rersnaieCSoutfall while DSN 480 is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015 Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/20 15 
Page 1 of 2



ou;•ace vvater u~isclarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER:" MONITORED LOCATION: MONI TORING PERIOD:"
NJ0005622 485A SW Outfall 485A 6/11/2015 TO 6/3012015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

Comments: The permittee is required to perform acute toxicity testing on a minimum of one representative CWS outfall while DSN 48C is being routed to that outfall.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 4/1/2015

Page 2 of 2



New Jersey Departmnelt of Environmental Protection
D~ivision of W~ater Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ0005622 ....' _; 1~ t9rj o l 30o _.2015 486A - SW Outfall 486A

PERMVITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA GENERATING STATION PO BOX 236/N21
NEWARK, NJ 07101 ALLOWAY CR(EEK NECK RD IIANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

H-ANCOCKS BRIDfGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [-]No Discharge this Moniitoring Period •]Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
anotber entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete, I am aware that there are significant penalties fo~r submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000) per violation.

John F. Perry Site Vice President - Salem N/A
NAEAN •FEOF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTIIORIZED) AGENT, OR *LICENSEI) OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

• _ F• __ ___7/21/2015 _856-339-3463

SIGNAT gRE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE I1CER, AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *kLICENSED OPERATOR I)ATE AREA CODE/PhlONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the hiigest-r ihking operator does not have the ability to alfthorize capital expendituires and hire p('rs'onnel, a pers'on having that resvponsibility or
petn'on dlexigna ted byv that peisoot shall sign the.tollowing certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A .... ... N/A ____N/A N/A
NAME ANt) TITLE SIGNATURE I)ATE AREA CODE/I IIONE NUMBER



v,.,,.,.,• Lat ibU:•llre~y Iilonlhto
PERMIT NUMBER:• MONITORED LOC
NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall ,•

)ring Report
-•ATION. MONITORING PERIOD:

486A 6/11/2015 TO 6/30/2015

PI 46814
FACILITY NAME:"
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPEFlow, In Conduit or M•SAEMLENT•'L %/ ......... 
•• •••...C••Thru Treatment Plant 

•
505 PEMT REPORT : REPORT 

...... ..... .. IDyCALCTD ..
Effl,=uent GrossValue REUIEMN . ............ MOA ........IDAM-X........ ...

QL ****** ****** .... *** ... ..***

MEASUREMENT 

,,,_ _ _ _ __.., _...00400 1 
..ER.I..........6.0 

" 9.0 ... 1/Week GRAEffluent Gross Value RE.....EM...... ... 01.... DAMN . O1A
pH ME**UR*MENT'**7 

** ... ...... . ...

00400 7 + 'eRMWT 
* 

I'*..*i REPORT REPORT..u...eek.GRAIntake From Stream REQUIREMENTi 
01 DAM 01 /Wek A'MGX

Chlorine Produced SAMPLE 

O .••""/ L/'•/
OxdnsMEASUREMENT 

•A*LLL. 6 et< 
__________

Effluent Gross Value REQUI..E. 
0. 3 . Lek GAOption 1,,L 

,**** *,* .. '""*** -' *****________

Oxidants MEASUREMENT..... 

....CPOX) 1 PERMIT 
REPORT 110.2 3/Week GAEffluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 
OIMOAV O1,DAM......MGILOption 2 QL • . . *** ; ******: ****** ... **** ;Temperature, SAMPLE 

: •

00010 1 PERMIT .. REPOR.REPOR D. i/ay CONTINEffluent Gross Value ..UI.M...0IO 
V IDM

Co-mments; Any questions in reg;ards to the monitoring report-form ca-n be dIrected to S R-osenwinkel of the BPSP - Regi-on 2 at (609)292-4860: .... ...... .. . . . ..... 1
IPre°Print Creation Date•• 4/1/2015

Page 1 of 2



Qu~ldue vvater Uiscnarge Monitoring Report
PERMIT NUMBER:" MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD:"
NJ0005622 486A SW Outfall 486A 6/11/2015 TO 6130/2015

PI 46814

FACILITY NAME:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

"• •NO.I 
FREQ. OF SAMPLE

PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE
Lab Certification # MESARMPENTJ75~. ~~, 6_______ 

______________ 
__________

99999 99 PERMIT RERT REOR REPORT REPORT REPOR opli NTA

[Comments: Any questions in regards to the monitoring report form can be directed to S. Rosenwinkel of the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date. 4/1/2015

Page 2 of 2



New Jecrsey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Sitbnmittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ000562....61 +1 2015 487B - SW Outfall 487B

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR. LLC
80 PARK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAR TIC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALLOWAY CIREEK NECK RD
ItANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
P0 BOX 236/N21
HIANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern I Salem County

CHIECK IF APPLICABLE: [No Discharge this Monitoring Period LI Monitoring Report Commnents Attatched

WIIO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall signthe certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking otficial of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000) per violation.

John F. Perryv Site Vice P~resident - Salem N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCII5•.,EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AU'I'hORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OP'ERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

_ i/d7'•/ '•" /[- • . 7/21/2015 __ 856-339-3463

*For a local agency where the higi "dt-ranking operator does not hai'e the ability to attthorize eapital ex~penditmires and hire pers'onnel, a per-von having that re~sponsihilitv or
person designated by that person shall sign the following ce'rt,/ication:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1IOA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A _______ N/A _ _ _

SIGNATURE I)ATIE
N/A N/A N/A

AREA CODE/PIIONE NUMBERNAME AND TITLE



New Jersey Departmaent of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Quality

Surface Watcr Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:

NJ000562Year INJ00562 Mot Da {_ Year0 To I 3o 2015 I 489A -SW Outfall1489A

PERMITTEE:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC
80 PARK PLAZA
NEWARK, NJ 07101

LOCATION OF ACTIVITY:
PSEG NUCLEAIR LLC SALEM
GENERATING STATION
ALL•OWAY CREEK NECK RD
tIANCOCKS B3RIDGE, NJ 08038

REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC
P0 BOX 236/N21
H-ANCOCKS B3RIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

ChtECK IF APPLICABLE: [-]No Discharge this Monitoring IPeriod -- Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign
the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on may inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.J.A.C. 7: 14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties ttp to $50,000 per violation.

John F. Perry Site Vice President - Salem N/A

NAME AND TfITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE ANI) REGISTRY NUMBERt (IF APPLICABLE)

• • €' .J• .7/21/2015 856-339-3463

SIGNA jRE OF PRINCIPAL EXE E OFFICER, AUTIIORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODFJPIIONE NUMBER

*For a ioeai agency where the higlest-rankinmg operator does )iot have the ability to autthorize capital expeniditiires and hire personnel, a peison lhaving that responsibility or
per'won designated by that peison shall sign the following certlifiation;

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.JS.A. 58:IOA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A ... N/A.. ._Ni__A
SIGNA'I'LJRF" IIATFE

N/A N/A ~N/A ___

AREA CODE/PHlONE NUMBERNAME AND TITILE



,,,. vvdW[r ulscnarge Monitoring ReportP461PERMIT NUMBER:. MONITORED LOCATION:. MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0005622 489A SW Outfall 489A 6/1/2015 TO 6130/2015 PSEG NUCLEAR LLC SALEM GENERATIN

NO. FREQ. OF SAMPLEPARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX. ANALYSIS TYPE

Flow, In Conduit orMEUREN
50050 1 ERI REPORT ' REPORT I"..
Effluent Gross Value REUREET 01MA 01 DAMX 

...
Q L 1 ....

pH ME.U..ET. 
... ..... **h

Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 01IDAM 01AM Ix7 •

Solids, Total SAPEI!.........Suspended MEASUREMENT 
• •- .... 

****** 

i/,; •

00530 1 PERM .T 100... . ..... 30.. r......Effluent G ross Value RE.... IREMEN.... =.......I...... ............. ..... A.... MGIL 1 M n hG A
Petroleum SAMPLE

Hydrocarbons MEASUREMENT 
< Kc2... /•/••/ •

Effluent Gross Value REUIEMN • ": . ...... 0iI•MOAV': OIOiAMX G/

Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE 
• 'i....... .

(TOG) MEASUREMENT;
006801.PEMIT.EPOR 

50 /Month GRA
Effluen G ross Value .E...EM NT .... *. .............. ..........

,Q L ; ........ ** - ****** ****** ,,..
Lab Certification # SAMPLE............ 

...
(.,....,,,,

MEASUREMENT I/J 37 _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ __ _ __ _
99999 99 PEMI R............. EPORT R E ...ORT.....REPORT REPORT: REOTNtApi NOT ALab REQUREMPNT .... ..... Lb...Lb.I LbI

Comments: If there are any questions in regards to the monitoring report form, please contact Susan Rosenwinkel of the the BPSP - Region 2 at (609)292-4860 or via email at

Pre-Print Creation Dafe: 4/1/20 15 
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